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2023 Library Questionnaire results <oigest version>

1. Usage status () are previous percentages

Purpose of visit the library | Frequency to visit the library |

Every day or more

15t To Study individually 65% 1 than once a month
(5% 72% 1

(69%)
Undergraduate Students [Breakdown]
78% (74%) Almost every day 9% (7%)

2nd To Borrow or return materials 54% (53%) Graduate Students 64% (620;)  Once or several times a week 31% (29%)
rd . . f 0 o o o Once or several times a month 32% (33%)
34 To Use materials in the Library 28% (28%) Faculty Members 69% (659 1000 e o vear 20% (20%)

(Excluding clerical work) Never 7% (11%)

Undergraduate Students 79% " (71%)
Graduate Students 35% " (33%)

. . M satisfied Slightly satisfied | Slightly dissatisfied ll Dissatisfied
2. User Satisfaction By S
() are previous percentages

About the lerary resources J While satisfaction levels have increased in most categories, we received a variety
of comments and requests. We take them into consideration for library operations.

3% 2%

%
8% ( ° ‘ 7%‘
0
Electronic Online Research
Books books journals databases

Satisfied or slightly satisfied Satisfied or slightly satisfied Satisfied or slightly satisfied Satisfied or slightly satisfied

90% (50%) 88% 1 (s6%) 88% 1 (s5%) 92% 1 (89%)

Undergraduate Students 92% (94%) Undergraduate Students 91% (90%) Undergraduate Students 93% (92%) Undergraduate Students 94% (93%)
Graduate Students 90% (82%) Graduate Students 89% (80%) Graduate Students 84% (73%) Graduate Students 90% (79%)
Faculty Members 81% (81%) Faculty Members 77% (75%) Faculty Members 68% (66%) Faculty Members 81% (80%)
Visitors 85% (86%) Visitors 75% (88%) Visitors 81% (76%) Visitors 81% (89%)

Satisfaction levels have increased in most categories. This may be due to the

Facilities and services itistact nr
elimination of COVID-related restrictions.

1% Satisfied or slightly satisfied 1% Satisfied or slightly satisfied 1% Satisfied or slightly satisfied

91% 1 96% 1 92% 1

Openin,
P € Undergraduate Students number Undergraduate Students lending Undergraduate Students

hours 91% of books 97% days 93%
Graduate Students 91% lent ou Graduate Students 93% Graduate Students 90%
Faculty Members 96% Faculty Members 95% Faculty Members 90%
Visitors 95% Visitors 89% Visitors 92%

0
Satisfied or slightly satisfied Satisfied or slightly satisfied % Satisfied or slightly satisfied

87% 80% 1 89% 1

Internet The
services (87%) number (79%) (87%)
Undergraduate Students

88%
Graduate Students 94%
Faculty Members 94%
Visitors 92%

Undergraduate Students of seats Undergraduate Students

87% 78%
Graduate Students 85% Graduate Students 86%
Faculty Members 95% Faculty Members 91%
Visitors 73% Visitors 93%




3. A place to solve problems / Responses to opinions

() are previous percentages

4 Do you think the Library is useful for solving your problems and improving
your information-gathering skills ?

Strongly agree

46%

R490%

Somewhat agree 46%

St |
Somennat agree 9290 |

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree 2%

< Strongly agree or somewhat agree >
Undergraduate Students 93% (92%)
Graduate Students 90% (88%)
Faculty Members 84% (80%)
Visitors 100% (100%)

4 Do you think user opinions are collected or reflected on Library materials and

services?

Strongly agree 3 3 %

R4 87%

Somewhat agree

56%

St |
Somennatagree 89%0 1

4 . Opinions and Requests from Users

* | want the library to be open 24 hours a
day.
| want the library to be open longer on
Saturdays and Sundays.

(Answer)
We are not considering extending the opening
hours at this time, since this survey indicates most
respondents are generally satisfied with the
current hours and the number of visitors during
the night time is low. However, we understand
that extending the opening hours has been
constantly requested, we will make effort to
optimize the opening hours while considering cost-
effectiveness.

Very hot in summer and very cold in
winter. Please utilize air conditioning.

(Answer)
Air conditioning is partially turned off
during the summer holidays when the
number of visitors is relatively small to
compensate for operation of air
conditioning for extremely hot days in June
and September. When you feel too hot/cold
outside heating/cooling season, please let
us know. The temperature is set at 28° for
cooling and 19° for heating in accordance
with CO2 reduction action plan of
Tokushima University. The rising cost of
electricity has been a serious problem for us
since last year. We appreciate your
understanding and cooperation.

Magazines should be returned
within the same day. It’s too short.
It will be appreciated if magazines
can be borrowed overnight.
(Jousanjima Campus)

(Answer)
Due to amendments to the library
regulations in April 2023, the magazines can
be checked out until the next business day.
We apologize for the any inconvenience
caused by lack of notification.

I would like Wi-Fi to be more Powerful.

(Answer)
There are more than 10 wireless LAN access
points in both the main and branch
libraries, and almost all areas of the library
(except for the stacks) are accessible.
However, the communication speed may
slow down due to obstructions such as book
stacks, or at times when usage is
concentrated. Please provide us with
specific information on when and where
you are unable to connect so that we can
consider whether or not an expansion is
necessary.

We are working as quickly as possible to
meet feasible comments and request.

Other comments not shown here are also
taken into consideration for future library

management.

2023 Tokushima University Library questionnaire overview (January,2024)

/ Somewhat disagree
10%

Strongly disagree 1%

< Strongly agree or somewhat agree >
Undergraduate Students 90% (90%)
Graduate Students 88% (82%)
Faculty Members 85% (81%)
Visitors 81% (70%)

Can | ask senior students about the
faculties?

(Answer)
You can ask graduate advisors of SSS
(Study Support Space) at Peer Support
Room in the Learning Commons on
the 1st floor of the main library. Please
check the time schedule on the library
website.

Please provide more seats or
spaces to study individually

(Answer)
We have reviewed the floor plan and
plan to increase the number of seats
in the Learning Commons in the main
Library by the end of this academic
year. Please wait for a while.

It is dark with only ceiling
lights, so | would like to see a
table lamp on the reading desk
at the Life Sciences Library.
Please provide an extension
code at the window seats of
the cafeteria on 1st floor.

(Answer)
Items requested above have
been provided. Please use them.

M Period: October 27, 2023 (Fri) — November 9, 2023 (Thu) M Target: Tokushima University undergraduate students, graduate students, faculty members and
Library visitors B Number of responses: Total 1,514 people (Breakdown : Undergraduate 1,142, Graduate 159, Faculty members 166, Visitors 47)
MW Questionnaire results show each percentage with the number of responses as the denominator.
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